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Honorable Robert D. McWhorter, Jr.

Attorney for City of Hokes Bluff

Inzer, Haney, Johnson & McWhorter, P.A.

Post Office Drawer 287

Gadsden, AL  35902-0287

Municipalities - Police Officers - Retroac​tive Provisions - Salaries - Compensation - Etowah County

The City of Hokes Bluff cannot grant a municipal employee a retroactive pay increase unless there was an expectation or agreement of increase payment for the services.  This is true, although federal grant funds may be used to reimburse the city for the employee’s compensation.

Dear Mr. McWhorter:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Hokes Bluff.

QUESTIONS


1.
Can a municipality grant a municipal employee a retroactive raise?


2.
Can a municipality grant a municipal employee a retroactive raise if the municipality is to be reimbursed for the amount of the raise from federal grant funds?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


The City of Hokes Bluff is a participating mem​ber of a multi-jurisdiction task force known as the Etowah County Drug Task Force.  As a participating member of this task force, the City of Hokes Bluff fur​nishes one police officer that works for the task force.  The furnished police officer remains the employee of the City of Hokes Bluff, but his work activities are controlled and directed by the task force.  The City of Hokes Bluff pays the wages of its officer assigned to the task force.


Each year the task force applies for, and receives, federal grant money to operate the task force.  The City of Hokes Bluff bills the task force for reim​bursement for the wages and payroll expenses of the furnished officer and is reimbursed by the task force from the federal grant money.


The task force recently notified the City of Hokes Bluff that in the most recent grant application made by the task force a fifty cent per hour raise for Hokes Bluff’s officer was included.  The task force later contacted the City of Hokes Buff again, and asked the City of Hokes Bluff to make the assigned officer’s fifty cents per hour raise retroactive back to October 1, 1999.


Section 68 of the Constitution of Alabama states in pertinent part:


The legislature shall have no power to grant or to authorize or require any county or municipal authority to grant, nor shall any county or municipal authority have power to grant any extra compensation, fee, or allowance to any public officer, servant, or employe (sic), agent or contractor, after service shall have been rendered or contract made, nor to increase or decrease the fees and compensation of such officers during their terms of office. . . .

ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 68.


This Office has concluded that section 68 of the Constitution is violated by retroactive payments to an employee of the Lawrence County Board of Edu​cation for services rendered in the past where there was no expectation or agreement of payment for these services.  Opinion to Honorable Donald B. Sweeney Jr., Attorney, Lawrence County Board of Education, dated December 2, 1998, A.G. No. 99-00051.


It was further determined by the Attorney General that section 68 of the Constitution prohibits counties and municipal authorities from granting a public employee a retroactive pay increase beyond the first day of the pay period for which the compensation is due.  Opinion to the Honorable Ben Payton, Acting Director, Jefferson County Personnel Board, dated February 3, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00136.

CONCLUSION


The City of Hokes Bluff cannot grant a municipal employee a retroactive pay increase unless there was an expectation or agreement of increase payment for the services.  This is true, although federal grant funds may be used to reim​burse the city for the employee’s compensation.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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